to the asset and advertising contributions, financial debt and supplies costs with respect to the liability, all of them denominated in US$ Dollars, Euros,
Pound Sterling, Canadian Dollars, Swedish Crowns, Norway Crowns, Brazilian Real, Mexican Pesos and Argentinean pesos.

In order to mitigate and manage the exchange rate risk, the Company reviews on a daily basis the net exposure on each currency for the existing entries,
and hedge this differential mainly using currency forward operations at a term lower or equal to 90 days. In certain opportunities the Company can also
use Cross Currency Swap or any other derivative.

The sensibility analysis assuming that the Company had no hedging during 2014, indicates that a depreciation /appreciation by 10 % of the Chilean peso,
with respect to the different currencies in which the Company maintains assets and liabilities, would have generated a loss/gain amounting to
ThCh$7,314,981. This sensitization is performed assuming that all other variables remained constant and considering, in all the aforementioned
currencies, the average assets and liabilities maintained during the indicated period of time.

Sensibility analysis by currency, effect on Net Income as of December 2014:

Depreciation 10% Appreciation 10%
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

U.S. Dollar 2,600,863 (2,600,863)
Pound Sterling 2,198,378 (2,198,378)
Euro 919,763 (919,763)
Canadian Dollar 282,633 (282,633)
Brazilian Real 1,230,557 (1,230,557)
Swedish Crown 365,129 (365,129)
Norwegian Crown 89,236 (89,236)
Mexican Peso 375,902 (375,902)
Argentinean Peso (747,480)   747,480

Total 7,314,981 (7,314,981)

F-43

Viña Concha y Toro S.A. and Subsidiaries

Sensibility analysis by currency, effect on Net Income as of December 2013:

Depreciation 10% Appreciation 10%
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

U.S. Dollar 2,379,502 (2,379,502)
Pound Sterling 1,968,372 (1,968,372)
Euro 805,667 (805,667)
Canadian Dollar 276,659 (276,659)
Brazilian Real 1,298,368 (1,298,368)
Swedish Crown 329,274 (329,274)
Norwegian Crown 88,703 (88,703)
Mexican Peso 345,956 (345,956)
Argentinean Peso (907,302)   907,302

Total 6,585,199 (6,585,199)

Additionally, and in accordance with the sensibility of the impact on net equity and the appreciation or depreciation of each currency, the Company
hedges a portion of the expected entries pursuant to its sale forecasts with currency forward sales at terms higher than 90 days.

The impact in net equity on expected entries on one part emanate from losses /gains which could generate the depreciations /appreciations of the Chilean
peso with respect to the currencies in which the export is made, as well as the gains/losses which could be generated as a result of lower/higher costs in the
cases in which these currencies are denominated or indexed to the variation of these currencies.

The sensibility analysis manifest that a depreciation/appreciation by 10 % of the Chilean peso with respect to the different currencies in which the
Company generate income and expenses, would have represented in 2014 a loss /gain amounting to ThCh$29,239,348. This sensibility is performed
assuming all other variables as constant and considering in all the aforementioned currencies, the forecasted income and expenses for the year.

Sensibility analysis by currency, effect on Equity as of December 2014:

Depreciation 10% Appreciation 10%
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

U.S. Dollar 12,628,865 (12,628,865)
Pound Sterling 9,518,676 (9,518,676)
Euro 1,501,953 (1,501,953)
Canadian Dollar 1,488,438 (1,488,438)
Brazilian Real 2,146,087 (2,146,087)
Swedish Crown 1,501,953 (1,501,953)
Norwegian Crown 453,376 (453,376)

Total 29,239,348 (29,239,348)

F-44

Viña Concha y Toro S.A. and Subsidiaries

Sensibility analysis by currency, effect on Equity as of December 2013:

Depreciation 10% Appreciation 10%
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

U.S. Dollar 11,003,821 (11,003,821)
Pound Sterling 8,116,938 (8,116,938)
Euro 1,289,966 (1,289,966)
Canadian Dollar 1,387,596 (1,387,596)
Brazilian Real 2,156,522 (2,156,522)
Swedish Crown 1,289,966 (1,289,966)
Norwegian Crown 429,206 (429,206)

Total 25,674,015 (25,674,015)

Notwithstanding the abovementioned, in scenarios of appreciation of our local currency is possible to mitigate the effect on income through
adjustments in prices always considering, the appreciation level of the currencies of our competitors.

5.1.2 Interest Rate Risk

The interest rate risk impact the Company’s financial debt. As of December 31, 2014 Viña Concha y Toro had a total financial debt, net of
interest, amounting to ThCh$244,576,581, 79.3% of this debt correspond to non-current liability and 20.7% correspond to current liability. At
this year-end, the Company maintains 7.0% of the debt with a variable interest.